(a) If employment is terminated, and proper notice given, an Employee shall 
receive vacation pay in lieu of: 

(i) the unused vacation earned during the previous vacation year at 
their basic rate, together with; 

(ii) eight percent (8%) if eligible for one hundred and forty-four decimal 
nine six (144.96) hours; or ten percent (10%) if eligible for one 
hundred and eighty-one decimal two zero (181.20) hours; twelve 
percent (12%) if eligible for two hundred and seventeen decimal five 
six (217.56) hours; or fourteen percent (14%) if eligible for two 
hundred and fifty-three decimal eight zero (253.80) hours of their 
earnings at the basic rate of pay from the end of the previous 
vacation year to the date of termination. 

20.07 Vacation taken in excess of what has been earned at the time of termination 
shall be deducted from final pay. 

20.08 Notwithstanding other provisions of this Collective Agreement, if employment

[...]

to vacation. 

31.02  During the first (1st) and each subsequent year of continuous full-time employment, 
an Employee shall earn entitlement to vacation on a basis of twelve decimal zero 
eight (12.08) hours for each month worked to a maximum of one hundred and forty-
four decimal nine six (144.96) hours.   

31.03  Upon completion of the sixth (6th) and each subsequent year of continuous full time 
employment, an Employee shall earn entitlement to vacation on a basis of fifteen 
decimal one zero (15.10) hours for each month worked to a maximum of one 
hundred and eighty-one decimal two zero (181.20) hours. 

31.04  Upon completion of the sixteenth (16th) and each subsequent year of continuous full 
time employment, an Employee shall earn entitlement to vacation on a basis of 
eighteen decimal one three (18.13) hours for each month worked to a maximum of 
two hundred and seventeen decimal five six (217.56) hours. 

31.05  Upon completion of the twenty-fourth (24th) and each subsequent year of 
continuous full time employment, an Employee shall earn entitlement to vacation on 
a basis of twenty-one decimal one five (21.15) hours for each month worked to a 
maximum of two hundred and fifty-three decimal eight zero (253.80) hours. 

31.06 Vacation entitlements shall not be cumulative. Vacation shall be taken in the calendar 
year in which it is earned. The Employer may approve a request for a carry-over of 
vacation into the following calendar year as follows:

[...]

illnesses which may respond to therapy and treatment, and that absence from work 
due to such therapy shall be considered sick leave. 

42.03 After an Employee has completed three (3) months’ continuous employment, they 
shall be entitled to sick leave pay to a maximum of six hundred and thirty-eight 
(638) hours and benefits in accordance with the schedule outlined in Article 42.07.   

42.04 Employees may be required to submit satisfactory proof to the Employer of any 
health-related reason for being absent from work. Employees who abuse sick leave